(3) Net asset value per equity share is calculated as net worth as of the end of relevant year divided by the number of equity shares
outstanding at the end of the year. Net worth represents aggregate value of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature
and other equity. Adjusted for sub-division of equity sharres of our Company carried out pursuant to a resolution dated September 30,
2021 through which each equity share of our Company of face value of ₹10 was sub-divided into equity share of face value of ₹2 each,
and accordingly, the issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of our Company consisting of 16,000,000 equity shares was divided into
80,000,000 Equity Shares. For further details, see “Capital Structure” on page 101.

For further details, see “Restated Consolidated Financial Information” on page 281.

Summary of Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

A summary of the select financial information of our Company, as at and for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 and
the Financial Years 2022, 2021 and 2020 based on our Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is as follows:

   (in ₹ million, except per share data)

Particulars
Quarter ended June

30, 2022^
As at and for the Financial Year

2022 2021 2020
(A) Equity share capital 160.00 160.00 160.00 160.00
(B) Net worth  6,183.13 5,602.16 3,754.26 2,109.12
(C) Revenue from

operations (including
excise duty)

8,839.37 33,890.72 20,636.52 15,127.45

(D) Restated profit after
tax attributable to
owner

581.13 1,679.21 1,514.22 503.85

(E) Earnings per share –
basic per equity share
(in ₹/share)(1)   7.26   20.99   18.93   6.30

(F) Earnings per share –
diluted per equity
share  (in ₹/share)(2)   7.26   20.99   18.93   6.30

(G) Net Asset Value per
share (in ₹/share) (3)

77.29 70.03 46.93 26.36

(H) Total borrowings* 2,616.35 1,581.59 1,767.76 2,069.10
* Total borrowings represents sum of current borrowings, non- current borrowings and current portion of non-current borrowings.
^Not Annualised

(1) Restated basic earnings per share (₹) = Profit for the year divided by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
during the year, as adjusted for sub-division.

(2) Restated diluted earnings per share (₹) = Profit for the year divided by weighted average number of diluted equity shares
outstanding during the year,that has been adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential EquityShares outstanding during the year,
if any, and for sub-division

[…]

(d) Current tax liabilities (net) 176.60   48.22   -   -

Total current liabilities (c) 9,261.13   6,932.67   6,291.77   6,316.99

Total liabilities (B + C) 10,037.73   7,576.10   6,561.09   6,619.59

Total equity and liabilities (a + b + c) 16,220.86   13,178.26   11,005.95   10,079.51

88

SUMMARY PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information. The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with “Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” on pages 411 and 469, respectively.

(Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

89

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

   (in ₹ million)

Particulars June 30, 2022 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

INCOME Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total
Revenue from operations 8,839.37 - 8,839.37 35,433.18 (1,542.46) 33,890.72 22,207.96 (1,571.44) 20,636.52 25,036.26 (9,908.81) 15,127.45
Other income 16.53 - 16.53 254.84 (167.42) 87.42 215.87 (158.62) 57.25 130.64 (72.34) 58.31

Total Income 8,855.90 - 8,855.90 35,688.03 (1,709.88) 33,978.15 22,423.83 (1,730.06) 20,693.77 25,166.91 (9,981.14) 15,185.76

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials consumed 6,599.50 - 6,599.50 23,822.65 - 23,822.65 11,355.94 2,551.19 13,907.13 10,482.59 1,256.53 11,739.12
Purchases of Stock-in-trade 902.97 - 902.97 6,763.64 (1,038.64) 5,725.01 7,464.47 (4,211.16) 3,253.31 10,831.48 (9,484.85) 1,346.63
Changes in inventories of Finished
Goods, Work-in Progress and Stock-
in-trade

(91.40)

- (91.40)

(24.72)

(198.85)

(223.57)

516.93

(833.83)

(316.90)

431.13

(430.95)

0.17

Employee benefits expense 90.84 - 90.84 366.10 (26.50) 339.60 238.17 9.86 248.03 242.32 (55.57) 186.75
Finance costs 100.79 - 100.79 317.28 (13.62) 303.67 357.73 (52.04) 305.69 488.40 (223.13) 265.27
Depreciation & amortisation expense 40.23 - 40.23 151.04 (9.92) 141.12 114.15 24.23 138.38 105.60 7.88 113.49
Other expenses 387.82 - 387.82 2,046.31 (493.59) 1,552.72 1,246.68 (185.49) 1,061.18 2,446.42 (1,516.17) 930.26

Total expenses 8,030.75 - 8,030.75 33,442.30 (1,781.11) 31,661.19 21,294.07 (2,697.24) 18,596.83 25,027.94 (10,446.26) 14,581.69

Restated profit before share of
Profit/(Loss) of a joint venture and

exceptional Items(I-II) 825.15 - 825.15 2,245.73 71.23 2,316.95 1,129.76 967.18 2,096.94 138.96 465.11 604.07
Share of profit/(loss) of a joint venture - - - - - - 71.11 (71.11) - (9.97) 9.97 -

Restated Profit before exceptional
items and tax

825.15 - 825.15 2,245.73 71.23 2,316.95 1,200.88 896.06 2,096.94 128.99 475.08 604.07

Exceptional items -  - (5.10) 5.10 - - - - - - -

Restated Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-
VI)

825.15 - 825.15 2,250.83 66.13 2,316.95 1,200.88 896.06 2,096.94 128.99 475.08 604.07

Tax expense/(credit):

Current tax 161.05 - 161.05 614.40 (141.00) 473.39 184.46 288.66 473.12 49.40 105.42 154.82
Short provision for taxation for earlier
years as restated

- - - - - - (0.23) (0.78) (1.01) 3.93 (4.08) (0.15)

Deferred tax expense/(credit) 13.94 - 13.94 2.10 (0.01) 2.09 15.32 (0.00) 15.32 (22.93) - (22.93)
Total tax expense 174.98 - 174.98 616.49 (141.01) 475.48 199.56 287.88 487.43 30.40 101.33 131.73
Restated Profit/(Loss) after tax 650.17 - 650.17 1,634.33 207.14 1,841.47 1,001.32 608.19 1,609.51 98.59 373.75 472.34

Other Comprehensive Income /
(loss)

90

Particulars June 30, 2022 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

INCOME Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to
Profit or Loss

Remeasurement gain | (loss) on defined
benefit plans

(2.25) - (2.25) 0.81 (0.07) 0.75 1.35 (0.26) 1.09 (0.02) 0.01 (0.02)

 Income tax effect 0.57 - 0.57 (0.20) - (0.20) (0.34) (0.00) (0.34) 0.01 - 0.01
(ii) Items that will be reclassified to
Profit or Loss

Exchange differences in translating
financial statement of

foreign operations (67.52) - (67.52) (34.25) (13.28) (47.53) (17.39) 52.28 34.89 42.21 (116.23) (74.03)
Restated Other Comprehensive Income
/ (loss) - net of taxes

 (69.20) - (69.20) (33.64) (13.35) (46.99) (16.38) 52.02 35.64 42.19 (116.22) (74.04)

Total Restated Comprehensive
Income / (loss) for the year/ period

(VII+VIII) 580.97 - 580.97 1,600.69 193.79 1,794.48 984.94 660.20 1,645.15 140.78 257.52 398.31

Profit(Loss) is attributable to

Owners of the Company 581.13 - 581.13 1,472.07 207.14 1,679.21 1,001.32 512.90 1,514.22 98.59 405.25 503.85
Non-controlling interests 69.04 - 69.04 162.26 - 162.26 - 95.29 95.29 - (31.50) (31.50)
 650.17 - 650.17 1,634.33 207.14 1,841.47 1,001.32 608.19 1,609.51 98.59 373.75 472.34

Other comprehensive income is
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (35.51) - (35.51) (9.92) (13.35) (23.27) (16.38) 34.61 18.23 42.19 (79.29) (37.10)
'Non-controlling interests (33.69) - (33.69) (23.72) - (23.72) - 17.41 17.41 - (36.94) (36.94)
 (69.20) - (69.20) (33.64) (13.35) (46.99) (16.38) 52.02 35.64 42.19 (116.22) (74.04)

Total comprehensive income is
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 545.62 - 545.62 1,472.25 193.79 1,666.04 984.94 547.51 1,532.45 140.78 325.97 466.75
'Non-controlling interests 35.35 - 35.35 128.44 - 128.44 - 112.70 112.70 - (68.44) (68.44)
 580.97 - 580.97 1,600.69 193.79 1,794.48 984.94 660.20 1,645.15 140.78 257.52 398.31

91

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
(₹ in million)

Particulars June 30, 2022 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

 Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total
ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property , Plant and
Equipment

1,566.78 - 1,566.78 1,583.14 - 1,583.14 743.35 838.63 1,581.98 769.78 848.28 1,618.06

(b) Capital Work in Progress 529.64 - 529.64 440.11 - 440.11 215.72 - 215.72 124.32 - 124.32
(c) Investment Property 8.40 - 8.40 8.42 - 8.42 18.77 (11.40) 7.37 51.99 (11.40) 40.59
(d) Right-of-use assets 368.20 - 368.20 290.32 - 290.32 102.57 136.87 239.44 138.06 91.43 229.49
(e) Intangible Assets 13.17 - 13.17 11.77 - 11.77 9.20 3.71 12.92 2.86 1.66 4.51
(f) Goodwill on consolidation 3.30 - 3.30 3.30 - 3.30 2.60 (2.60) - 2.60 (2.60) -

2,489.50 - 2,489.50 2,337.07 - 2,337.07 1,092.21 965.22 2,057.43 1,089.60 927.37 2,016.98

(g) Investments accounted for
using the equity method

- - - -
 -

-
71.11 (71.11) (0.00) (0.00) - (0.00)

(h) Financial Assets
(i) Investments 1.47 - 1.47 1.69 - 1.69 1.69 (0.02) 1.67 0.36 (0.02) 0.34
(ii) Loans 0.98 - 0.98 0.98 - 0.98 0.65 (0.26) 0.39 0.69 (0.30) 0.40
(iii) Other Financial Assets 80.99 - 80.99 204.04 - 204.04 75.74 (11.82) 63.92 31.37 (12.41) 18.96

(i) Deferred tax assets (Net) - - - - - - 0.45 - 0.45 16.12 - 16.12
(j) Other Non-current Assets 29.97 - 29.97 22.47 - 22.47 18.14 0.36 18.50 21.84 (0.21) 21.63
Total Non Current Assets (A) 2,602.92 - 2,602.92 2,566.25 - 2,566.25 1,259.99 882.37 2,142.37 1,159.98 914.43 2,074.42

Current assets

(a) Inventories 4,874.06 - 4,874.06 3,256.29 - 3,256.29 1,986.09 26.64 2,012.73 1,848.51 (807.00) 1,041.52

(b) Financial Assets
(i) Trade receivables 5,142.76 - 5,142.76 4,415.53 - 4,415.53 5,138.10 (789.46) 4,348.65 4,404.46 (1,724.25) 2,680.22
(ii) Cash and cash
equivalents

254.56 - 254.56 596.79 - 596.79 131.12 (18.30) 112.82 84.99 (23.20) 61.79

(iii) Bank Balances other
than (ii) above

1,157.74 - 1,157.74 1,231.10 - 1,231.10 1,083.43 (133.74) 949.69 917.29 (323.25) 594.04

(iv) Loans 97.45 - 97.45 1.79 - 1.79 1.82 (0.70) 1.12 1.78 (0.61) 1.17
(v) Others Financial
Assets

131.84 - 131.84 111.78 - 111.78 98.73 789.07 887.79 173.23 1,030.95 1,204.17

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - - - - - 2.04 (23.30) (21.26) 175.37 (162.84) 12.52
(e) Other Current assets 1,959.53 - 1,959.53 998.74 - 998.74 1,304.63 (764.94) 539.69 1,313.89 (1,007.37) 306.53
Total Current Assets (B) 13,617.95 - 13,617.95 10,612.02 - 10,612.02 9,745.96 (914.74) 8,831.22 8,919.53 (3,017.57) 5,901.96

Total Assets (A+B) 16,220.86 - 16,220.86 13,178.26 - 13,178.26 11,005.95 (32.36) 10,973.59 10,079.51 (2,103.14) 7,976.37

EQUITY & LIABLITIES

EQUITY
(a) Share capital 160.00 - 160.00 160.00 - 160.00 160.00 - 160.00 160.00 - 160.00
(b) Other equity 5,791.97 - 5,791.97 5,246.35   - 5,246.35 4,284.87 (747.88) 3,536.98 3,299.92 (1,295.39) 2,004.53

92

Particulars June 30, 2022 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

 Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total Amount Adjustments Total
(c) Non-controlling interest 231.16 - 231.16 195.81 - 195.81 - 57.28 57.28 - (55.41) (55.41)
Total Equity (A) 6,183.13 - 6,183.13 5,602.16 - 5,602.16 4,444.87 (690.60) 3,754.26 3,459.92 (1,350.81) 2,109.12

LIABLITIES

Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 376.34 - 376.34 338.96 - 338.96 175.71 369.28 544.99 161.10 423.19 584.29
(ii) Lease Liabilities 358.04 - 358.04 278.85 - 278.85 64.79 148.20 212.99 116.31 103.86 220.17

(b) Provisions 27.00 - 27.00 23.77 - 23.77 28.81 (3.84) 24.97 25.19 (3.81) 21.38
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 15.22 - 15.22 1.85 - 1.85 - - - - - -
Total Non Current Liabilities
(B)

776.61 - 776.61 643.43 - 643.43 269.31 513.64 782.96 302.60 523.25 825.85

Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 2,240.01 - 2,240.01 1,242.63 - 1,242.63 611.72 611.05 1,222.77 1,140.66 344.16 1,484.82
(ii) Lease Liabilities 60.88 - 60.88 47.28 - 47.28 51.53 (6.68) 44.85 38.80 (4.74) 34.06
(iii) Trade payables

   - Due to
Micro and Small

Enterprises
24.44 - 24.44 25.92 - 25.92 18.99 - 18.99 19.15 - 19.15

- Others 6,353.62 - 6,353.62 5,148.43 - 5,148.43 5,212.78 (527.15) 4,685.63 4,772.66 (1,542.36) 3,230.30
(iv) Others 238.17 - 238.17 222.09 - 222.09 199.19 23.82 223.01 138.97 15.55 154.52

(b) Other current liabilities 156.25 - 156.25 187.37 - 187.37 192.96 44.12 237.08 202.25 (87.55) 114.69
(c) Provisions 11.16 - 11.16 10.73 - 10.73 4.61 (0.58) 4.04 4.50 (0.63) 3.88
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 176.60 - 176.60 48.22 - 48.22 - - - - - -

Total Current Liabilities (C) 9,261.13 - 9,261.13 6,932.67 - 6,932.67 6,291.77 144.59 6,436.37 6,316.99 (1,275.58) 5,041.41
Total Liabilities (B + C) 10,037.73 - 10,037.73 7,576.10 - 7,576.10 6,561.09 658.24 7,219.32 6,619.59 (752.33) 5,867.26

Total Equity and Liabilities (A
+ B + C)

16,220.86 0.00 16,220.86 13,178.26 0.00 13,178.26 11,005.95 (32.36) 10,973.59 10,079.51 (2,103.14) 7,976.37

93

GENERAL INFORMATION

Registered and Corporate Office

Gandhar Oil Refinery (India) Limited
18th floor, DLH Park, S.V. Road
Goregaon (W), Mumbai 400 062
Maharashtra, India
CIN: U23200MH1992PLC068905
Registration Number: 068905

Details of incorporation and changes in the name and registered office address of our Company

For details of our incorporation and changes to our name and our registered office address, see “History and
Certain Corporate Matters” on page 247.

Address of the RoC

Our Company is registered with the RoC, Maharashtra at Mumbai, situated at: